## KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA Nation Religion King

Ministry of the Council of Ministers No. 77SSR

## RESOLUTION

on the Establishment of the Government Working Commission to review the Draft of the History of Democratic Kampuchea

## Deputy Prime Ministers Minister in Charge of the Office of the Council of Ministers

- Seeing the Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia;
- Seeing Royal Decree No. NS/RKT/0704/124 dated 15 July 2004, on the appointment of the Royal Government of Cambodia;
- Seeing Royal Kram No. 02/NS/94 dated 20 July 1994, promulgating the Law on the Organization and Functioning of the Council of Ministers;
- Seeing Royal Kram No. NS/RKT/0196/09 dated 14 January 1996, promulgating the Law on the Establishment of the Ministry of the Council of Ministers;
- Responding to the note of Samdech Prime Minister dated 26 September 2006;

## Decides as follow

**Article 1:** Establish the Government Working Commission to review the draft of "A History of Democratic Kampuchea." The composition of the Working Commission is as follows:

- 1. His Excellency **Im Sethy** (Secretary of State of the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sport), Chairman.
- 2. His Excellency **Sorn Samnang** (President of the Royal Academy of Cambodia), Vice Chairman.
- 3. His Excellency **Ros Chantrabot** (Vice President of the Royal Academy of Cambodia), Vice Chairman.
- 4. His Excellency **Chhay Aun** (member of Economic, Social and Cultural Inspection Committee), Standing Member.
- 5. His Excellency **Eat Sok** (member of the Bar Association), member.
- 6. Ms. **Ton Sa Im** (Head of the Pedagogical Research Department of the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sport), member.
- 7. Mr. **Kuoy Theavy** (Deputy Head of History and Political Science Department of the Royal Academy of Cambodia), member.

**Article 2:** The Working Commission has the following duties:

 Review the draft of "A History of Democratic Kampuchea" in order to include this text into the secondary and tertiary education curriculums of the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sport.  Report the result of this review to the Deputy Prime Minister, Minister in Charge of the Office of the Council of Ministers.

**Article 3:** The President of the Royal Academy of Cambodia, Director of Economic, Social and Cultural Inspection Committee, Head of Administrative Department, Department, all Institutions under the supervision of the Ministry of the Council of Ministers and personnel stated in article 1 shall enforce this resolution from the date of its signature.

Phnom Penh, 06 October 2006 Deputy Prime Minister, Minister in Charge of the Council of Ministers

Signed and Sealed

Sok An

CC: - Ministry of Education, Youth and Sport

- General Secretariat of the Royal Government of Cambodia
- Cabinet of the Prime Minister
- Cabinet of the Deputy Prime Minister
- Institutions mentioned in article 3
- Archives